
Joint Public Health Board
Date: Monday, 25 November 2019
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Room 3, County Hall, Dorchester, 

DT1 1XJ
Membership: (Quorum 2)
Graham Carr-Jones, Laura Miller, Lesley Dedman and Sandra Moore

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road, 
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please telephone Democratic Services on 
01305 or David Northover 224175  david.northover@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free 
public app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council.

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting with the exception of any items 
listed in the exempt part of this agenda. Please note that if you attend a committee 
meeting and are invited to make oral representations your name, together with a summary 
of your comments will be recorded in the minutes of the meeting.  Please refer to the 
guide to public participation at committee meetings for more information about speaking at 
meetings. 

There is a Hearing Loop Induction System available for public use on request.  Please 
speak to a Democratic Services Officer for assistance in using this facility.

Recording, photographing and using social media at meetings

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its 
business whenever possible.  Anyone can film, audio-record, take photographs, and use 
social media such as tweeting and blogging to report the meeting when it is open to the 
public, so long as they conform to the Protocol for filming and audio recording of public 
council meetings.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

Page No.

1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

To elect a Chairman for the meeting from the host Authority.

2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN

To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the meeting from the subsequent host 
Authority.

3  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest. 

5  MINUTES 5 - 10

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2019.

6  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

To receive questions or statements on the business of the committee 
from town and parish councils and members of the public. 

7  FORWARD PLAN 11 - 14

To receive the Forward Plan of the Board and to consider its content.

8  FUTURE OF THE JOINT PUBLIC HEALTH BOARD 15 - 36

To consider a report by the Director of Public Health.

9  NHS HEALTH CHECKS UPDATE 37 - 46

To consider a report by the Director of Public Health.



10  FINANCE UPDATE 47 - 54

To consider a report by the Chief Financial Officer and the Director of 
Public Health.

11  CLINICAL SERVICES PERFORMANCE 55 - 72

To consider a report by the Director of Public Health on 
performance in respect of:-

 Substance Misuse 
 Sexual Health 
 Community Health Improvement Services (CHIS) 

12  BUSINESS PLAN MONITORING 73 - 78

To consider a report by the Director of Public Health.

13  URGENT ITEMS

To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes.



This page is intentionally left blank



DORSET COUNCIL - JOINT PUBLIC HEALTH BOARD

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 15 JULY 2019

Present: Cllrs Graham Carr-Jones, Lesley Dedman and Sandra Moore

Apologies: Cllrs Laura Miller

Also present: 

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Dr Sam Crowe (Director of Public Health), Dr Nicky Cleave ( Assistant Director of 
Public Health), Rachel Partridge (Assistant Director of Public Health), Sophia 
Callaghan (Assistant Director of Public Health), Jan Thurgood (Corporate Director, 
Adults, BCP Council), Mathew Kendall (Executive Director of People – Adults, 
Dorset Council), Dr Jane Horne (Consultant in Public Health), Vicki Fearne 
(Consultant), Sian White (Finance Manager), Clare White (Accountant), Kirsty 
Hillier (Public Health Communications Manager) and David Northover (Senior 
Democratic Services Officer).

1.  Election of Chairman

Resolved
That Councillor Lesley Dedman be elected Chairman for the meeting.

2.  Appointment of Vice-Chairman

Resolved
That Councillor Graham-Carr Jones be appointed Vice-Chairman for the 
meeting. On this basis he would assume the Chairmanship at the next 
meeting.

3.  Apologies

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Laura Miller (Dorset 
Council).

4.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

5.  Public Participation

There were no statements or questions from Town and Parish Councils at the 
meeting, nor public statements or questions.

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2

6.  Welcome Presentation

The Board had a presentation from the Director of Public Health introducing 
how the public health function was delivered across the two Councils; the role 
and purpose of the Joint Board, and identifying the areas of work most likely 
to be brought to the Board over the coming year. 

This included the Prevention at Scale programme, and joint working with 
partners in the Integrated Care system, key commissioning activities for the 
next year and work with partners in the new Councils. 

The Board requested further detail on the public health finaces and how the 
grant was allocated. This would be shared with the November Board. There 
was also a request to clarify voting rights of Board members, and to confirm 
that the Chairman would have a casting vote should the instance arise. 

The Board were pleased to have had this opportunity to learn more about 
Public Health Dorset and in having a clearer understanding of the part they 
could play in bringing about improved public health outcomes.

7.  2019/20 Business Plan

The report set out the 2019/20 Business 
[...]
mprove the shared service model.  

 
The Board is asked to support the recommended timeline and process for 
renewing a decision on the partnership. 
 

Reason for Recommendation: 
 
During local government reorganisation the Public Health partnership was 
supported for a further minimum 12 months.  This is due to expire in spring 2020. 
Continuing as a partnership will ensure we can provide the Public Health services 
to both unitary councils and the integrated care system in an efficient, effective and 
equitable way. To support both new councils in fulfilling their legal duty to improve 
health and reduce inequalities for their respective populations. 

Appendices: 
 
Appendix A – Progress against suggested development proposals from 2018 task 
and finish group  
 
Appendix B – Task and finish group on future of Public Health Dorset – a shared 
service model for Dorset, Bournemouth and Poole – Findings from interviews with 
stakeholders  

Background Papers: 

Officer Contact: 
 
Name:  Sam Crowe 
Tel:  01305 225891 
Email:  sam.crowe@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

  

Page 16



  

3 
 

1. Introduction 

1.1 Public health services have been provided to Councils under a shared service 

model ever since transition from the NHS in 2013. During the past 6 years, the 

service has successfully recommissioned most major public health services, 

developed an innovative integrated health behaviour change service, and 

provided systems leadership for prevention and population health 

management, working with Councils and the developing Integrated Care 

System. 

 

1.2 Local government reorganisation provided an opportunity to review the 

partnership and shared service model, in preparation for the creation of 2 new 

unitary Councils. The Interim Director of Public Health commissioned depth 

interviews with Joint Public Health Board members to consider the strengths 

and weaknesses of the shared service model. This made recommendations for 

improving the service mod
[...]
as the Councils evolve and take shape.  

 

2.3 Both Councils recognise the need for a more integrated approach to 

considering how public health can support the development of new operating 

models and contribute to transformation in a way that is very different to 

previous directorate-based models. The Director of Public Health and senior 

team are involved in transformation work in both Councils – notably through 

supporting the development of new operating models, sponsoring the One 

Council service transformation programme, and contributing to work on 

prevention in reformed front doors for adult social care and children’s services.  

 

2.4 Longer term, there is a real opportunity for both Councils to consider how best 

to improve health and wellbeing through the development of the delivery plans 

supporting corporate plans. The Local Government Association is supporting 

Dorset Council in early 2020 with a workshop to look at what a health in all 

policies approach might mean for the new Council. In BCP Council, 

discussions are ongoing with Leader and portfolio holder about further support 

from the LGA. 

 

 

3. Future of the partnership 

 

3.1 At the July 2019 Board meeting (the first since the two new unitary councils 

were established), Members agreed to consider taking a decision on the future 

of the partnership, and it was put on the forward plan.  

 

3.2 The following outline timeline and process is suggested as a way forward for 

Board members to consider a decision. 

 

 

 

Page 18



  

5 
 

Date Action Comments 

25 November – Joint 
Public Health Board 

Review background and 
context to the shared service, 
and progress made against 
recommendations 

Assume that Board 
wishes to continue the 
current model, with a 
chance to make 
additional 
recommendations 

November / December Meet with Monitoring officers to 
review and refresh a draft 
partnership agreement 

Technical refresh of 
the legal agreement 

3 Febr
[...]
to the framework, 49 providers across Dorset 

have submitted returns for NHS Health Checks delivered. At present, 32 

providers (pharmacies) are registered but are not yet delivering any NHS 

Health Checks. 

 

3.6 The main reasons given are that no people have presented for an NHS Health 

Check yet, issues with the terms and conditions raised by a large pharmacy 

chain, time constraints e.g. competing time required in flu season, equipment 

availability or expense or awaiting training. 

 

3.7 18 of the 32 providers are actively being supported by the PHD Community 

Provider contract manager, who is working with them to resolve some of their 

underlying barriers to delivery of the checks.  

 

4 Conclusion and Next Steps  

 

 

4.1 The early signs are encouraging that under the new any qualified provider 

framework, we are starting to see consistent increases in the number of NHS 

Health Checks delivered. This will be supported by ongoing stakeholder 

engagement, especially in the areas where delivery is below expectations. A 

communications campaign will continue to raise public awareness of the 

programme and its benefits. 

 

4.2 Public Health Dorset will keep an improvement focus on areas where delivery 

remains poor and challenges remain. This will be achieved through:  

 

o More focused and targeted geographical communication and 

awareness campaigns. 

 

o Effective website management and provider support to ensure all 

providers advertised are delivering NHS Health Checks. 

 

o Proactively working with the CCG and Primary Care Networks to 

improve engagement at both strategic and operational levels. 

 

Page 41



 

6 
 

o Further engaging the Dorset CCG Primary Care Commissioning 

Committee and the network Clinical Directors, encouraging the use of 

NHS Health Checks and subsequent referrals to LiveWell Dorset to 

improve positive behaviour change outcomes for users. 

 

5 Conclusion and recommendation 

 

5.1 The Board is asked to consider the information in this report and to note the 

improving performance on the NHS Health Check programme.  

 
 
25th November 2019

Page 42



Appendix One  
 

 
 
1. NHS Health Checks Delivery Comparison to Last Year by Provider  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
2. Total Number of NHS Health Checks Delivered Per Month  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43



Appendix One  
 

8 
 

3. Total Number of NHS Health Checks Delivered by Locality  
 

 
 
 
 
 
4. Awareness of the availability of the NHS Health Checks across the 
population of Dorset, Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole   
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 44



Appendix One  
 

9 
 

 
5. NHS Health Checks Coverage in Dorset, Bournemouth, Christchurch and 
Poole   
 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1  

15 July 2019 

 
 
 

JOINT PUBLIC HEALTH BOARD 
 

Financial Report 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 25 November 2019 
 
Portfolio Holder:  Councillor Laura Miller, Lead Member for Adult Social Care and 

Health, Dorset Council,  
Councillor Lesley Dedman, Lead Member for Adult Social Care 
and Health, BCP Council 

 
Local Member(s): 
 
Director:  Chief Financial Officer and Director of Public Health 
 

Executive Summary: 
The revenue budget for Public Health Dorset in 2019/20 opened at £27.705M, 
based on an indicative Grant Allocation of £32.525M. There has been movement in 
from reserves and realignment of the retained elements giving a shared service 
budget of £27.716M.   
 
The report includes forecast outturn for 2019/20, which shows a £351k 
underspend. Following agreement at last Joint Public Health Board information is 
also included on the retained elements of the ring-fenced grant.  
 
The Spending Round 2019 announced a real terms increase for public health in 
2020/21. It is unclear at this stage whether or how this will be distributed to local 
authorities. We anticipate further detail in late December/early January, but until 
then are working in the basis of the same grants and shared service budget as 
19/20.  

Equalities Impact Assessment: 
This is a monitoring report therefore EqIA is not applicable. 

Budget: 
Failure to manage within the shared service budget would put future delivery by the 
shared service at risk. As the shared service budget is made up of contributions 
from each local authority from the public health grant, closely monitored by Public 
Health England, failure to manage the shared service budget and retained amounts 
in line with grant also impacts on reserves and general balances of the two local 
authorities, with knock-on effects for their Medium Term Financial Plans. This 
report therefore provides assurance as to current shared service budget position 
and use of elements retained by each local authority. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 10



Page 2  

Risk Assessment:  
Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has been 
identified as: 
Current Risk: MEDIUM 
Residual Risk LOW 

Climate implications: 
 
None.  

Other Implications: 
See report 

Recommendation: 
The Joint Board is asked to consider the information in this report and to note: 

• the shared service 19/20 forecast outturn 

• use of retained elements in each local authority 

• update on 2020/21 grant allocation 

• Proposed use of reserves and or underspend in line with prevention at 
scale and other priorities. 

Reason for Recommendation: 
Close monitoring of the budget position is an essential requirement to ensure that 
money and resources are used efficiently and effectively. 

Appendices: 
Appendix 1:  Tables for finance report November 2019 

Background Papers: 
Previous finance reports to Board 

Officer Contact: 
Name:  Sian White, Finance Manager 
Tel:  01305 225115 
Email:  sian.l.white@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

1. Background 
 
1.1 Public Health Dorset (PHD) is a shared service across the two councils. Each 

council receives a ring-fenced grant for public health from the Department of 
Health and So
[...]
 delegated authority to the Director of Public Health in consultation 
with the chair and vice-chair to agree a mitigation plan, and additional 
resource for the service via a contract extension; 
 

ii) Include in future business plan monitoring reports a summary of the 
main public health services commissioned from NHS England under 
Section 7A of the Health and Social Care Act (mainly screening and 
immunisation programmes). 

 
Reason for Recommendation: 
Close monitoring of the delivery of projects in the business plan is important to 
enable both Councils and the Integrated Care System achieve Prevention at Scale 
ambitions in the local health and care system. It also assures the Board that spend 
through the ring-fenced Public Health Grant is effective and efficient, and complies 
with the national Grant criteria.  

Appendices: 
Appendix A: Business plan monitoring report 

Background Papers: 
None 

Officer Contact: 
Name:   Sam Crowe                                 
Tel:   01305 225881 
Email: sam.crowe@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk     

 

 

Page 74

mailto:sam.crowe@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
mailto:sam.crowe@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


Appendix One  
 

 

1 Introduction  

 

1.1 The Joint Public Health Board exists to provide oversight, assurance and 

governance around the effectiveness of the delivery of the public health 

function for Dorset and BCP Councils. 

 

1.2 An important part of this role is understanding how the Public Health Grant 

allocation is used to commission effective public health services, and whether 

those services are providing value for money, and equitable delivery for our 

populations. 

 

1.3 This monitoring report sets out a summary of progress against the Public 

Health Dorset business plan for 2019/20. The plan includes commissioned 

service deliverables, as well as a number of projects being delivered as part of 

the Dorset ICS Prevention at Scale plans. 

 

2 Current position 

 

2.1 The monitoring report (Appendix A) shows that midway through the financial 

year most projects are on track for delivery this year. However, there are two 

service areas experiencing ongoing challenges with delivery. The first is the 

NHS Health Checks programme, which is the subject of a separate deep dive 

report (see separate agenda item). 

 

2.2 The second area is a new risk around the delivery of effective substance 

misuse prescribing services to clients in the BCP Council area. This is due in 

part to staffing shortages following a restructure in the provider. However, the 

service in BCP Council is also engaging many more people in treatment 

compared with two years ago (from around 600 to around 900 people). This is 

putting additional strain on the service, particularly the need to ensure regular 

and ongoing review while in treatment. 

 

Page 75



 
 

4 
 

2.3 A mitigation plan is being developed with the provider to ensure adequate 

capacity within the service. The service may need additional resources above 

the contract value in order to provide a safe, effective and sustainable service. 

This is being worked through and will be formally negotiated as part of a 

contract variation when finalised. Board members should note that the contract 

value for this service has reduced significantly during the past three years 

(circa £0.9M), in line with the nationally imposed reductions to the public health 

Grant.  

 

2.4 There is also a requirement for the Director of Public Health to provide 

assurance over the delivery and effectiveness of public health services 

commissioned by NHS England – known as Section 7A services. These 

include the major cancer screening programmes, and immunisation 

programmes offered to the local population.  

 

2.5 Previously the Joint Public Health Board has not been sighted on this 

assurance process, as it is carried out via the local Health Protection Network. 

Following the recommendations of the task and finish group on the futur

Minutes of the meeting


DORSET COUNCIL - JOINT PUBLIC HEALTH BOARD

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 25 NOVEMBER 2019

Present: Cllrs Graham Carr-Jones, Laura Miller, Lesley Dedman and 
Sandra Moore

Officers present: 
Dr Sam Crowe (Director of Public Health), Dr Nicky Cleave (Assistant Director of 
Public Health), Rachel Partridge (Assistant Director of Public Health), Sophia
Callaghan (Assistant Director of Public Health), Jan Thurgood (Corporate Director,
Adults, BCP Council), Mathew Kendall (Executive Director of People – Adults,
Dorset Council), Dr Jane Horne (Consultant in Public Health), Sian White (Finance 
Manager), Clare White (Accountant), Vanessa Read (Director of Nursing and 
Quality (VR) – Dorset CCG) and David Northover (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer).

14.  Election Of Chairman

Resolved
That Councillor Laura Miller be elected Chairman for the meeting.

15.  Appointment of Vice-Chairman

Resolved
That Councillor Lesley Dedman be appointed Vice-Chairman for the meeting 
on the basis that she would assume the Chairmanship at the next meeting.

16.  Apologies

No apologies for absence were received at the meeting.

17.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

18.  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2019 were confirmed and signed.

19.  Public Participation



2

There were no statements or questions from Town and Parish Councils at the 
meeting, nor public statements or questions.

20.  Forward Plan

The Board’s Forward Plan was received and discussed and the opportunity 
provided to amend this, as necessary.

21.  Future of the Joint Public Health Board

Members were updated on progress with the recommendations made by the 
Task and Finish Group on the future of Public Health Dorset, designed to 
improve the shared service model for Dorset, Bournemouth and Poole. The 
Board was asked to consider the future status of the Partnership and refresh 
the agreement for the shared service and how it would function going forward.

Officers outlined the progress being made with the recommendations from the 
Task and Finish Group in how services were being proposed to be delivered 
and what these would entail. The recommendations around governance and 
terms of reference for the Board had now been completed and implemented. 
There was number of longer-term development proposals relating to how the 
public health shared service worked more effectively with both Councils and 
an update was provided. The Board recognised the need for a more 
integrated approach in considering how public health could support the 
development of new operating models and contribute to transformation in both 
new Councils. This included longer term opportunities to improve health and 
wellbeing via the delivery plans of both Council’s Corporate Plans. This 
update also highlighted opportunities for training and development with both 
Councils, such as The Local Government Association supporting Dorset 
Council in early 2020 with a workshop to look at what a “health in all policies” 
approach might mean for the new Council. Similar proposals were being 
developed for BCP Council.

The Board were pleased to learn what progress had been made and was due 
to be made as a means of facilitating improved public health outcomes and 
were satisfied with how this was to be managed. They considered the 
Partnership played a significant part in ensuring that services were delivered 
in a coordinated, sustainable and manageable way. The Board proposed that 
any discussions around refreshing the Partnership agreement should ideally 
include input from both Monitoring and Section 151 Officers.

Resolved 
1)That progress in meeting the recommendations made by the previous Task 
and Finish Group to improve the shared service model be noted. 
2)That support be given to the recommended timeline and process for
renewing a decision on the Partnership agreement for Public health.

Reason for Decision
During local government reorganisation the Public Health Partnership was
supported for a further minimum 12 months. This was due to expire in spring 
2020. Continuing as a partnership would ensure we could provide the Public 



3

Health services to both unitary councils and the integrated care system in an 
efficient, effective and equitable way. 
To support both new councils in fulfilling their legal duty to improve health and 
reduce inequalities for their respective populations.

22.  NHS Health Checks Update

The Board were provided with a summary of performance for the NHS Health
Checks programme, what this entailed and what was being done and how this 
was being delivered.

Officers explained that the new procurement model was working satisfactorily 
and that uptake of health checks showed signs of improvement, especially in 
areas where the service had previously been provided by pharmacy only.
 
The board was updated on the background for the new procurement 
approach. This was because performance had deteriorated as measured by 
numbers of checks, delivered partly due to pharmacy providers of NHS Health 
Checks being unable to access individual level data held by GPs. The new 
model was more flexible and had improved engagement and take up of the 
service by providers and users alike.  The procurement model agreed was the 
‘Any Qualified Provider’ (AQP) framework, which enabled providers to register 
themselves for delivery of NHS Health Checks in a more accessible way with 
the user being integral in choosing where they wish to access the services. As 
such there has been a rise in delivery of checks in the new Bournemouth, 
Christchurch and Poole Council area compared to the previous year.

Whilst there was limited opportunity to determine how successful the outcome 
of these interventions was, the fact that more checks were being undertaken 
was positive.Public Health Dorset was working to establish better 
measurement of people referred to LiveWell Dorset following a check to 
establish if there was indication that this was of some meaningful benefit. 

Members were pleased that early indications were that the new model was
starting to see consistent increases in the number of NHS Health Checks 
being delivered. This was to be supported by ongoing stakeholder 
engagement, especially in the areas where delivery was below expectations, 
with public awareness of the programme and its benefits continuing to be 
raised.

Public Health Dorset was now focusing on targeted communications and
awareness campaigns; more effective digital support and management for 
those delivering NHS Health Checks; proactively working with the CCG and 
Primary Care Networks to improve engagement at both strategic and 
operational levels; and further engaging the Dorset CCG Primary Care 
Commissioning Committee and the network Clinical Directors, encouraging 
the use of NHS Health Checks and subsequent referrals to LiveWell Dorset to
improve positive behaviour change outcomes for users.

The Board were pleased to learn of the improvements being made and the 
way this was being done, seeing the benefits of how the new model was 



4

being applied and hoped this progress could be maintained and enhanced 
where practicable. 

Decision
That the improving performance on the NHS Health Check programme be 
noted and welcomed.

Reason for Decision
Close monitoring of performance will ensure that this programme delivers an
important element of cardiovascular disease prevention, in line with national
recommendations.

23.  Finance Update

The Director of Public Health opened the discussion on the finance paper by 
sharing a presentation on how the Public Health Grant operated and the main 
programmes it was spent on, as previously requested by Board members.

The presentation also highlighted the change in budgets over time, the main 
savings that had been achieved and the forecast position for 2019/20. 
Members were informed that the revenue budget for Public Health Dorset in 
2019/20 opened at £27.705M, based on an indicative Grant Allocation of 
£32.525M, after allowing for movement in and out of reserves, giving a shared 
service budget of £27.716M in total.

Forecast outturn for 2019/20, showed a £351k underspend. The report also 
provided detailed information on the amount of the ring-fenced grant retained 
for use by each Council that did not pass through the partnership agreement. 
The Spending Round 2019 had announced a real terms increase for public 
health in 2020/21, but no further details were available since Purdah was 
announced. 

Members were particularly keen to understand how the ring fenced part of the 
budget was allocated between Dorset Council and BCP Council and the 
reasoning for why this was the case. Officers explained this was essentially a 
historic arrangement which had reflected the particular needs of the Dorset, 
Poole and Bournemouth Councils at that time - when public health had 
become the responsibility of local authorities in 2013. However, those 
arrangements were gradually now being rationalised and the allocation of 
funding realigned to reflect current needs and interventions. Officers 
explained that the amount of grant spend was not measured in both Councils. 
However, services were monitored to see how successful the take up of 
services was, which should closely match population need.

Resolved
That Board members noted and endorsed the:

• shared service 19/20 forecast outturn
• use of retained elements in each local authority
• update on 2020/21 grant allocation
• Proposed use of reserves and or underspend in line with prevention 
at scale and other priorities.



5

Reason for Decisions
Close monitoring of the budget position is an essential requirement to ensure 
that money and resources are used efficiently and effectively.

24.  Clinical Services Performance

The Board were provided with a meaningful summary of performance for 
drugs and alcohol and sexual health services, with supporting data contained 
in the appendices. Discussion focused on what the information meant in terms 
of impact on service delivery, and how outcomes were being successfully 
delivered, what it entailed; and how this was being applied in practice.

In particular the Board were interested to learn more about the performance o 
drug treatment services and the explanations for some of the observed 
variation. Officers reported that one of the recent successes – getting more 
people into treatment in Bournemouth – had now led to pressure within the 
Service. A plan was being developed to cope with the additional activity.

Members also recognised the improvements made in interventions like 
access to Naloxone – a potential lifesaving intervention used in reversing the 
effects of opiates.
 
Board members were also interested to note the different position in relation  
to the proportion of the population in need accessing alcohol treatment which 
was lower than for drug treatment – this was in line with the national picture. 
During discussions, officers highlighted that through the NHS Long Term Plan 
changes, there was a move to join up alcohol treatment across the system 
more effectively. New money was expected to come to some hospital trusts 
for alcohol care terms and the Board was interested to hear how this would 
work alongside existing services.

 The director of Public Health agreed to bring a paper to the May 2020 Board 
on progress with alcohol work at a system level, including any findings from 
the JSNA process that was underway. 

Resolved
That the information on performance in relation to drugs and alcohol, and 
sexual health and its effectiveness and success be noted and endorsed.

Reason for Decision
Close monitoring of performance will ensure that clinical treatment services 
deliver what is expected of them and that our budget is used to best effect.

25.  Business Plan Monitoring

The Board were provided with a quarterly summary of progress in delivering 
the agreed outputs from the Public Health Dorset business plan for 2019/20. 
The approach to monitoring delivery was illustrated by RAG rating progress 
against project milestones, together with an associated narrative. Members 



6

acknowledged the progress being made by Public Health Dorset was making 
in delivering against its Business Plan during this financial year.

The monitoring report showed that midway through the financial
Year, most projects were largely on track for delivery during the year. 
However, two service areas were experiencing ongoing challenges with 
delivery :-

 NHS Health Checks programme,
 the delivery of effective substance misuse prescribing services to 

clients in the BCP Council area. This is due in part to resourcing issues 
for the provider, compounded by the success of BCP Council in 
engaging many more people in treatment compared with two years 
ago. This was putting additional strain on the service, particularly in 
relation to the need to ensure regular and ongoing review while in 
treatment.

A mitigation plan was being developed with the provider to ensure adequate
capacity within the service, but this might well require additional resources 
above the contract value in order to provide a safe, effective and sustainable 
service. Arrangements for this were being formulated and would be formally 
negotiated as part of a contract variation when finalised. 

The Director of Public Health also explained to the Board that there was a 
statutory requirement to provide assurance over the delivery and 
effectiveness of public health services commissioned by NHS England - 
including major cancer screening programmes and immunisation 
programmes. He asked the Board to support a recommendation that 
assurance of the delivery of these services would be included in future 
business plans for monitoring by the Board.

The Board considered this to be a practical and effective way of managing 
how those assurance capabilities were being monitored and were pleased to 
see the progress being made in successfully delivering against its Business 
Plan.

Resolved
1)That the information and overall progress on major projects and 
deliverables for 2019/20 be noted and endorsed.
2)That the deteriorating position in the substance misuse prescribing service 
provided by AWP affecting the BCP Council area be noted and that, in order 
to go some way to alleviating this, the Board support the following 
recommendations:

i) delegated authority being given to the Director of Public Health in 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman to agree a 
mitigation plan, and additional resource for the service via a contract 
extension;
ii) the inclusion in future business plan monitoring reports of a summary 
of the main public health services commissioned from NHS England 
under Section 7A of the Health and Social Care Act (mainly screening 
and immunisation programmes).



7

Reason for Decisions
Close monitoring of the delivery of projects in the business plan is important to
enable both Councils and the Integrated Care System achieve Prevention at 
Scale ambitions in the local health and care system. It also assures the Board 
that spend through the ring-fenced Public Health Grant is effective and 
efficient, and complies with the National Grant criteria.

26.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items for consideration at the meeting. 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.40 am

Chairman


